

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TENNESSEE
AT JACKSON**

JESSIE DOTSON,)
) **No. W2019-01059-SC-R11-PD**
Appellant,)
) **Shelby Co. Criminal Court**
v.) **No. 08-07688**
)
STATE OF TENNESSEE,) **CAPITAL CASE**
) **POST-CONVICTION**
Appellee.)

**ON APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL FROM
THE JUDGMENT OF THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS**

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Kelly A. Gleason, BPR No. 022615
Andrew L. Harris, BPR No. 034989
Assistant Post-Conviction Defenders

Office of the Post-Conviction Defender
P.O. Box 198068
Nashville, TN 37219-8068
(615) 741-9331
gleasonk@tnpcdo.net
harrisa@tnpcdo.net

Counsel for Appellant Jessie Dotson

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	11
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	12
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	13
A. Trial counsel retained a mental health expert and a leading expert in false confessions.....	13
B. Post-conviction counsel attempted to engage multiple mental health experts and the trial false confession expert, all of whom were approved in orders entered by the trial judge which were vacated by the AOC and Chief Justice.	15
1. Dr. Agharkar was approved to provide mental health services	15
2. Dr. Merikangas was approved to provide mental health services	18
3. Dr. Leo was approved to assess the reliability and voluntariness of Mr. Dotson’s statements.....	19
4. Dr. Walker was approved to render his professional services as a neuropsychologist and to testify in support of Mr. Dotson’s ineffective assistance of counsel claim.....	21
5. Mr. Dotson objected to proceeding to the post-conviction hearing without the expert assistance ordered by the trial court.....	23
6. Mr. Dotson appealed the denial of post-conviction relief, including denial of expert assistance to establish his post-	

conviction claims. The court below held that Mr. Dotson had no right to appeal the denial of expert assistance..... 26

ARGUMENT 26

I. The Administrative Office of the Court’s and the Chief Justice’s Improper Exercise of Judicial Power in Vacating the Post-Conviction Court’s Order Granting Funding for Experts Who Were Necessary to Effectuate Mr. Dotson’s Constitutional Rights and the Court of Criminal Appeals’ Subsequent Denial of an Appellate Remedy Violate Mr. Dotson’s State and Federal Constitutional Rights..... 27

A. Mr. Dotson’s rights to due process, equal protection, and access to the Tennessee courts were violated by the denial of an appellate remedy for the constitutional violations occurring at his post-conviction proceedings..... 27

1. Mr. Dotson’s state and federal rights to due process were denied 29

2. Mr. Dotson’s right to access the courts, protected by Article I, Section 17, of the Constitution of Tennessee was denied..... 31

3. Mr. Dotson’s state and federal rights to equal protection were denied 33

B. Mr. Dotson’s rights to due process, freedom from cruel and unusual punishment, and access to the Tennessee courts were violated by the AOC Director and the Chief Justice..... 39

1. By engaging in a substantive review of the post-conviction court’s funding orders and vacating them, the AOC Director and Chief Justice violated Articles II, §§ 1 and 2 and VI §§ 1, 2, and 3 of the Tennessee Constitution 39

- 2. Because the AOC Director and Chief Justice failed to provide Mr. Dotson notice of the issues and evidence they would consider, they violated Article I, § 8 of the Tennessee Constitution and the Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution 43

- 3. The AOC Director and Chief Justice’s decisions vacating the post-conviction court’s funding orders violated Mr. Dotson’s right to a full and fair hearing on his ineffective assistance of counsel claims and violated Article I, §§ 8 and 16 of the Tennessee Constitution and the Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution..... 48

CONCLUSION 54

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 55

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985).....	Passim
<i>Alley v. State</i> , 958 S.W.2d 138 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1997).....	28
<i>Bank v. Cooper</i> , (1831).....	32
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	43
<i>Bob v. State</i> , 10 Tenn. 173 (1826)	29
<i>Bowman Transportation, Inc. v. Arkansas–Best Freight System, Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974).....	45
<i>Burford v. State</i> , 845 S.W.2d 204 (Tenn. 1992).....	47, 51
<i>Caldwell v. State</i> , 917 S.W.2d 662 (Tenn. 1996).....	46
<i>Carver v. Anthony</i> , 245 S.W.2d 422, (Tenn. App. 1951)	40
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	34
<i>City of Memphis v. International Brotherhood of Elec. Workers Union</i> , 545 S.W.2d 98 (Tenn. 1976).....	35
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....	35, 37
<i>Cleveland Board of Education v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	43, 44
<i>Davidson v. State</i> , 453 S.W.3d 386 (Tenn. 2014).....	25, 49, 50
<i>Davidson v. State</i> , 2021 WL 3672797 (Tenn. Crim. App., Knoxville, August 19, 2021)....	29
<i>Delbridge v. State</i> , 742 S.W.2d 266 (Tenn. 1987).....	46

<i>Doe v. Norris</i> , 751 S.W.2d 834 (Tenn. 1988).....	34, 35, 37
<i>Douglas v. People of State of Cal.</i> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963).....	30, 51
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	36
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985).....	30, 51
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013).....	35
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	47
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977).....	45
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	51
<i>Glenn v. Tate</i> , 71 F.3d 1204 (6th Cir. 1996).....	50
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	43, 44
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956).....	51
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	35
<i>Hamblin v. Mitchell</i> , 354 F.3d 482 (6th Cir. 2003).....	50
<i>Harper v. Virginia Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	34
<i>Harries v. Bell</i> , 417 F.3d 631 (6th Cir. 2005).....	50
<i>Hinton v. Alabama</i> , 571 U.S. 263 (2014).....	48
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining and Reclamation Association</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	46, 47
<i>Hodges v. State</i> , 2000 WL 1562865 (Tenn. Crim. App., Nashville, October 20, 2000)...	28
<i>Howell v. State</i> , 151 S.W.3d 450 (Tenn. 2004).....	52

<i>Hugueley v. State</i> , 2011 WL 2361824 (Tenn. Crim. App., Jackson, June 8, 2011).....	28
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	45
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948).....	46
<i>Jessie Dotson v. State</i> , 2022 WL 860414 (Tenn. Crim. App., Jackson, March 23, 2022).....	13, 26, 29
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Committee v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951).....	47
<i>Lankford v. Idaho</i> , 500 U.S. 110 (1991).....	45
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	47
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1, (1967).....	34
<i>Mabry v. Baxter</i> , 58 Tenn. 682, 1872 WL 4084 (Tenn. 1872).....	32, 33
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	47, 51
<i>McInnis v. Pace</i> , 29 So. 835 (Miss. 1901)	30
<i>McWilliams v. Dunn</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1790 (2017).....	48, 51
<i>Memphis St. Ry. Co. v. Rapid Transit Co.</i> , 179 S.W. 635 (Tenn. 1915).....	29
<i>Mills v. Wong</i> , 155 S.W.3d 916 (Tenn. 2005).....	52
<i>Mitchell v. Mitchell</i> , 594 S.W.2d 699 (Tenn. 1980).....	35
<i>Owens v. State</i> , 908 S.W.2d 923 (Tenn. 1995).....	28, 49, 52
<i>Pierce v. Tharp</i> , 461 S.W.2d 950 (Tenn. 1970).....	42
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	36, 37

<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009).....	50
<i>Radford Trust Co. v. East Tennessee Lumber Co.</i> , 21 S.W. 329 (Tenn. 1893).....	42
<i>Reid ex rel. Martiniano v. State</i> , 396 S.W.3d 478 (Tenn. 2013).....	28
<i>Reid v. State</i> , 2011 WL 3444171 (Tenn. Crim. App., Nashville, August 8, 2011).....	29
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	50
<i>San Antonio Independent School Dist.</i> , 411 U.S. 2.....	36
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010).....	50
<i>Shelby County v. Blanton</i> , 595 S.W.2d 72 (Tenn. App. 1978).....	40
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 357 S.W.3d 322 (Tenn. 2011).....	52
<i>Staples v. Brown</i> , 113 Tenn. 639, 85 S.W. 254 (1905).....	45
<i>State ex rel. Newsom v. Biggers</i> , 911 S.W.2d 715 (Tenn. 1995).....	41
<i>State v. Barnett</i> , 909 S.W.2d 423 (Tenn. 1995) (reviewing.....	Passim
<i>State v. Dotson</i> , 450 S.W.3d 1 (Tenn. 2014).....	12
<i>State v. Garrad</i> , 693 S.W.2d 921 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1985).....	39
<i>State v. Gillespie</i> , 898 S.W.2d 738 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1994).....	30
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 33 S.W.3d 746 (Tenn. 2000).....	28
<i>State v. Tester</i> , 879 S.W.2d 823 (Tenn. 1994).....	36
<i>State v. White</i> , 362 S.W.3d 559 (Tenn. 2012).....	47
<i>Tennessee Small School Systems v. McWherter</i> , 851 S.W.2d 139 (Tenn. 1993).....	35, 36

<i>Town of South Carthage v. Barrett</i> , 840 S.W.2d 895 (Tenn. 1992).....	41
<i>Underwood v. State</i> , 529 S.W.2d 45 (Tenn. 1975).....	32
<i>Van Tran v. State</i> , 66 S.W.3d 790 (Tenn. 2001).....	52
<i>Whitehead v. State</i> , 402 S.W.3d 615 (Tenn. 2013).....	51
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	52
<i>Zagorski v. State</i> , 1997 WL 311926 (Tenn. Crim. App., Nashville, November 3, 1997)...	28

Statutes

Tenn. Code Ann. § 16–3–201	40, 41
Tenn. Code Ann. § 16–10–101.....	40
Tenn. Code Ann. § 16–10–102.....	40
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40–14–207.....	27, 51, 52
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40–30–104.....	41
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40–30–106.....	51
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40–30–116.....	27, 30, 33
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40–30–207.....	12, 43
Tenn. Const. Art. I.....	Passim
Tenn. Const. Art. II	32, 42
Tenn. Const. Art. VI	40, 41, 42
Tenn. Const. Art. XI.....	30, 34, 51
U.S. Const. Amend. VI	54
U.S. Const. Amend. VIII	24, 27, 54
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV.....	30, 34, 49, 54

Rules

Tenn. R. App. P. 3.....	24
Tenn. Sup. Ct. R. 13	Passim
Tenn. Sup. Ct. R. 34	46
Tenn. Sup. Ct. R. 46	56

Other Authorities

*Reopening Tennessee’s Open Courts Clause: A Historical Reconstruction
of Article I, Section 17 of the Tennessee Constitution,*
27 U. Mem. L. Rev. 333 (1997)31
